COUNTY OF YORK

TOWN OF SHARON

ORDINANCE 0002-1-9

))

)

An Ordinance to raise revenue and adopt a Budget for the Town of Sharon, South Carolina for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.

WHEREAS, Section 5-9-40 of the South Carolina Code of Laws requires that a municipal council shall act by ordinance to adopt budgets and levy taxes pursuant to public notice;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the governing body of the Town of Sharon in council duly assembled and by the authority of the same;

Section 1:

That the prepared budget and the estimated revenue for payment of same is hereby adopted and is hereby made a part hereof as fully as if incorporated herein and a copy thereof is attached hereto;

Section 2:

That the tax to cover the period from July 1, 2024, to June 30, 2025, both inclusive; for the sums and in the manner hereinafter mentioned, is and shall be levied, collected and paid into the treasury of the Town of Sharon for the use and service thereof i.e. a tax of forty-five point five (45.5) mills on every one hundred (\$100.00) dollars in value of real estate and personal property used in the Town of Sharon, SC, except such as is exempt from taxation under the Constitution and the laws of the State of South Carolina, is and shall be levied and paid into the City Treasury for the credit to the Town of Sharon for the corporate purposes, permanent improvements and for the purpose of paying current expenses of said municipality; and further that forty five point five (45.5) mills on every one hundred (\$100.00) dollars in value of all real estate and personal property of every description owned and used in the municipality except such as is exempt from taxation under the Constitution and laws of the State of South Carolina, is and shall be levied and paid into the municipal treasury, for the credit to the Town of Sharon, for the payment of interest and retiring of outstanding bonds of said municipality, making a total levy of forty-five point five (45.5) mills. Such tax is levied on such property as is assessed for taxation for County and State purposes.

Section 3:

The York County Tax Collector shall be responsible for the collection of property taxes, including delinquent taxes, for the Town of Sharon. The billing dates, the penalty dates and the amount of the penalty which shall be levied for delinquent taxes shall be determined by the York County Tax Collector.

Section 4:

The Town Administrator shall administer the budget and may authorize the transfer of appropriate funds within and between departments as necessary to achieve the goals of the budget.

Section 5:

If for any reason any sentence, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be declared invalid, such shall not affect the remaining provisions thereof.

This ordinance 0002-1-9 is hereby the current and enforceable ordinance, other ordinances adopting to raise revenue and adopt a Budget for the Town of Sharon, South Carolina are now repealed and shall be of no further force and will not affect matters of the Town of Sharon as of the effective date hereinafter.

DONE AND RATIFIED this 8th day of July, in 2024, as witness our hands and seals, in Council done at Sharon, South Carolina.